
 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the 

Organisation 

Name of IEM Email Id Contact No. Valid from Valid upto 

 

1 Coal India Ltd. Ms. Nirmal Kaur, IPS(Retd.) nirmalkaur1983@gmail.com 9304795041 26.03.2022 25.03.2025 

Shri Praveen Garg, IAS(Retd.) praveengargias@gmail.com  9810517333 01.07.2022 30.06.2025 

2 Bharat Coking 

Coal Ltd. 

Shri Arvind Kumar Kadyan, 

IDAS(Retd.) 

Arvindkadyan17@gmail.com 9891178990 04.07.2023 03.07.2026 

Sri Amrit Lugun, IFS(Retd.) Asha74lugun@gmail.com 9643358426 04.07.2023 03.07.2026 

3  Central Coalfields 

Ltd. 

Shri Goddilla Viswanatha Reddy, 

IFoS (Retd.) 

gvreddy.rajforests@gmail.com 9950699608 13.03.2022 12.03.2025 

Shri Sadhu Ram Bansal, Ex-CMD, 

Corporation Bank 

sr.bansal123@gmail.com 9632312345 13.03.2022 12.03.2025 

4 Central Mine 

Planning and 

Design Institute 

Shri Gopal Krishna, IAS (Retd.) gkrishna549@gmail.com 9903254000    10.06.2022 09.06. 2025 

Shri Bipin Bihari Mallick, IAS 

(Retd.) 

bipinmallick@gmail.com 9643002222 13.03.2022 12.03.2025 

5 Eastern Coalfields 

Ltd. 

Shri V.N.Gaur, IAS (Retd.) vngaur@gmail.com 9810388851 13.03.2022 12.03.2025 

Shri S.Srinivasan, IAS (Retd.) s.srinivasan1980@gmail.com 9483536100 14.10.2022 13.10.2025 

6 Mahanadi 

Coalfields Ltd. 

Shri Ashish Bahuguna, IAS (Retd.) a.bahuguna55@gmail.com 9810404515 13.03.2022 12.03.2025 

Dr. K.L.Dhingra, Ex- CMD 

HUDCO 

dhingra.kld@gmail.com 9958643434 13.03.2022 12.03.2025 

7 Northern 

Coalfields Ltd. 

Shri P.Mallikharjuna Rao, IFoS 

(retd.) 

Pmrao72@gmail.com 9440576170 26.05. 2021 25.05.2024 

Shri V.P. Haran, IFS(Retd.) vpharan@yahoo.com 9910724020 13.03.2022 12.03.2025 

8 South Eastern 

Coalfields Ltd. 

Shri Sanjeev Behari, IRS(Retd.) saloni_behari@yahoo.co.in 9869199464 13.03.2022 12.03.2025 

Shri Vinayaka Rao Turaga,  

IOFS(Retd. 

tvrao56@gmail.com 9007723414 12.01.2023 11.01.2026 

9 Western 

Coalfields Ltd. 

Shri Sudhir Kumar, IAS (Retd.)  

sukuag@hotmail.com 

9560430245 13.03.2022 12.03.2025 

Shri Anil Kaushal, ITS (Retd.) kaushal.anil17@gmail.com 8800028118 01.07.2022 30.06.2025 
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